
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:367
ANSWERED ON:10.11.2010
ADMISSION OF CHILDREN IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Choudhary Shri Bhudeo;Ram Shri Purnmasi

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether public schools in Delhi have refused to provide list of poor children studying in their schools to Directorate of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi;

(b) if so, the steps taken to ensure that public schools should follow land allotment conditions and admit poor children in their schools;
and

(c) the action taken to cancel the recognition of public schools violating land allotment conditions ?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SHRI KAPIL SIBAL)

(a) : No, Sir.

(b) : Does not arise.

(c) : The Government of NCT of Delhi has informed that it had issued show cause notices to three schools for not allotting seats to economically weaker students under Economically Weaker Section (EWS) quota. It i s also informed by the Government of NCT of Delhi that these schools have allotted seats for students from the economically weaker section category for the current academic session 2010-11. The matter at present is sub-judice.
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